risk management policy. The Group’s ALM objective is to match maturities of the plan assets to the
retirement benefit obligation as they fall due.  The Group monitors how the duration and expected
yield of the investments are matching the expected cash outflows arising from the retirement benefit
obligations.

The cost of defined benefit pension plan as well as the present value of the pension obligation are
determined using actuarial valuations. The actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions.

The principal assumptions used in determining defined benefit obligation for the Group’s plans as of
January 1 are shown below.

2019 2018 2017

Discount rate 7.71% - 7.92% 5.36% - 5.88% 5.03% - 5.61%

Future salary increase 6.00% 5.00% - 6.00% 5.00% - 6.00%

Turnover rate 0.00% - 7.50% 0.00% - 17.00% 0.00% - 13.00%

As of December 31, 2019, the discount rate, future salary increase rate and turnover rate are 5.34% to
5.55%, 6.00%, and 0.00% to 7.50%, respectively.

The accrued retirement benefits is subject to several key assumptions.  Shown below is the sensitivity
analysis of the retirement obligation to reasonably possible changes on each significant assumption as
of December 31, 2019 and 2018.

Increase
(Decrease)

Impact on Accrued Retirement Benefits

2019 2018

(In Thousands)

Discount rate +1% (P70,695) (P48,577)

-1% 85,107 57,622

Salary increase rate +1% 83,707 58,066

-1% (70,936) (49,747)

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the
plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumption shown.

There were no changes from the previous period in the methods and assumptions used in preparing
the sensitivity analyses.

2GO GROUP, INC. 125

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 15.5 years and 14.3 years as of December 31,
2019 and 2018, respectively.

Maturity analysis of the benefit payments:

2019 2018

(In Thousands)

Less than 5 years P121,153 P123,921

5 years to 10 years 371,141 347,501